
BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR
To the Mayor and Members of the Council,

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to attend a Meeting of the Council to be 
held at the Council Offices, Farnborough on Thursday, 4th October, 2018 at 7.00 
pm for the transaction of the business set out on the Agenda given below.

A G E N D A

1. MINUTES

To confirm the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 26th July, 
2018 (copy Minutes attached).

2. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

3. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS

To receive any questions by Members submitted in pursuance of Standing Order 8 
(3).

Public Document Pack



4. NOTICE OF MOTION - GROWTH BOROUGH

To consider the following Notice of Motion, which has been submitted by Cr. A.H. 
Crawford pursuant to Standing Order 9 (1):

“Farnborough, as a “Growth Town”, is currently among the best 100 performing 
localities in the UK whose continued success is fundamental to the economic 
growth of the whole Enterprise M3 LEP area. However as a “Step-Up Town”, 
Aldershot faces significant challenges, including the urgent requirement for 
regeneration of the town centre. This Council therefore requests that the Enterprise 
M3 LEP recognizes the need to address the gap in performance between the two 
towns by designating Rushmoor as a “Growth Borough” so that the whole locality 
can benefit from the investment required to achieve the best performance”.

5. RECOMMENDATION OF THE CABINET

To consider the recommendation of the Cabinet in relation to the following item:

Establishing the Rushmoor Development Partnership (RDP)

To receive a report from the Cabinet (copy attached – Annex 1), which recommends 
the creation of the Rushmoor Development Partnership Limited Liability 
Partnership. The Portfolio Holder for Major Projects and Property (Cllr M.J. 
Tennant) will introduce this item.

6. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET

To receive any questions by Members to Cabinet Members submitted in 
accordance with the Procedure Note. 

7. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES

To receive and ask questions on the Reports of the following Meetings (copy 
reports attached):

Cabinet 24th July, 2018
21st August, 2018
18th September, 2018

Committees

Development Management 18th July, 2018
Licensing, Audit and General Purposes 30th July, 2018
Development Management 15th August, 2018

8. REPORTS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND POLICY 
AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD

To note the Reports of the following meetings (copy reports attached):

Policy and Project Advisory Board 12th July, 2018
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 19th July, 2018



Policy and Project Advisory Board (Special meeting) 30th August , 2018
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 13th September, 2018
Policy and Project Advisory Board 19th September, 2018

A.E. COLVER
Head of Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships 

Council Offices
Farnborough
Hampshire   GU14 7JU

Wednesday 26 September 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



-1- 
 

BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR 
 
MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL held at the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Farnborough on Thursday, 26th July, 2018 at 7.00 pm. 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor (Cllr S.J. Masterson (Chairman)) 
 

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford Cllr D.M.T. Bell 
Cllr T.D. Bridgeman Cllr J.B. Canty 
Cllr M.S. Choudhary Cllr Sophia Choudhary 
Cllr R.M. Cooper Cllr Liz Corps 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar Cllr K. Dibble 
Cllr Sue Dibble Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Barbara Hurst Cllr B. Jones 
Cllr G.B. Lyon Cllr J.H. Marsh 
Cllr Marina Munro Cllr K.H. Muschamp 
Cllr A.R. Newell Cllr M.J. Roberts 
Cllr P.F. Rust Cllr M.L. Sheehan 
Cllr M.D. Smith Cllr P.G. Taylor 
Cllr M.J. Tennant Cllr B.A. Thomas 
Cllr Jacqui Vosper Cllr J.E. Woolley 

 
Honorary Alderman C. Balchin 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of the Deputy Mayor (Cllr 
Sue Carter, Cllr D.E. Clifford, Cllr A.H. Crawford, Cllr R.L.G. Dibbs and Cllr 
Jennifer Evans. 
 
Before the meeting was opened, the Mayor’s Chaplain, the Reverend Steve Stewart, 
led the meeting in prayers. 
 

70. MINUTES 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr K.H. Muschamp; SECONDED by Cllr Barbara Hurst and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 21st 
June, 2018 (having been circulated previously) be taken as read, approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

71. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
(1) The Mayor reported that the Armed Forces Day flag had been raised in Princes 

Gardens, Aldershot on 25th June, 2018 and that he had been joined by the 
Deputy Lieutenant of Hampshire (Lieutenant General Sir Mark Mans KCB CBE 
DL), Mayor’s Chaplain, civic guests, members of the public and representatives 
of the Royal British Legion, Military, Police and Hampshire Fire and Rescue 
Service. 
 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



The flag had been flown until the end of Armed Forces Day on 30th July, 2018 
when the Mayor had been part of the saluting party outside Princes Hall when 
around 100 serving soldiers, cadets and veterans had taken part in a march 
through the town centre to celebrate Armed Forces Day. 

 
(2) The Mayor advised Members that he had attended the 60th Birthday 

Celebration of 10 The Queen’s Own Gurkha Logistic Regiment at Gale 
Barracks on 1st July, 2018.  The event had also been attended by HRH The 
Princess Royal. 
 

(3) The Mayor reported that he had had the pleasure of attending the 10 years’ 
anniversary of Mike Jackson House on 6th July, 2018.   

 
(4) The Mayor referred to the recent Farnborough International Air Show and said 

that he was proud that Rushmoor had the facilities to hold such a prestigious 
event, reflecting the strength of the global aerospace industry, within the 
Borough.  He was pleased that, at the Air Show, an announcement had been 
made that Gulfstream would be relocating to Farnborough and also that Airbus 
would be opening a new factory in Farnborough.  The Mayor congratulated all 
the Rushmoor staff who had been involved in helping to ensure that the Air 
Show was a success and that the Borough’s environment looked clean and 
welcoming. 

 
(5) The Mayor thanked the Executive Head of Finance, Mandy Fahey, for her 

service to the Council.  It was Ms Fahey’s last full Council Meeting before 
taking up her new role at Chelmsford Council as a Director.  Ms Fahey had 
been at Rushmoor for ten years and had overseen the Council’s finances 
during a very challenging period.  The Mayor thanked Ms Fahey for her 
commitment to Rushmoor and for the job she had carried out and wished her 
well in her new role at Chelmsford. 

 
72. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS 

 
The Mayor reported that no questions had been submitted under Standing Order 8 
(3). 
 

73. NOTICE OF MOTION - VIVID HOUSING ASSOCIATION 
 
The Council was asked to consider a Motion which had been submitted by Cllr M.J. 
Roberts in accordance with the provisions of Standing Order 9 (1).  It was MOVED 
by Cllr M.J. Roberts; SECONDED by Cllr A.J. Halstead – That  
 
“This Council seeks to have a meeting with senior management members of VIVID 
Housing Association within the next two months to discuss issues in relation to: 
 
(1) The failure to continue dialogue with Rushmoor Borough Council, its 

Councillors and seemingly residents; 
 

(2) To note the level of performance as being less than positive; 
 

Page 2



(3) To examine why in a number of instances such as the disposal of garages 
there was a complete failure of support as to the outcomes that have occurred; 
and 
 

(4) To establish a dialogue pattern which is not cancelled.” 
 

Speaking in support of his Motion, Cllr Roberts referred to the views of a cross-
section of residents in respect of repairs, specialist works, anti-social behaviour, 
communication with tenants and morale support.  Cllr Roberts was of the opinion 
that communication by VIVID with Members had been poor and urged the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to summon VIVID to a meeting to discuss these matters. 
 
During discussion, reference was made to the Council’s current positive working 
relation
[...]
FOR THE CABINET 
 
The Mayor reported that no questions had been submitted for the Cabinet. 
 

75. REPORTS OF COMMITTEES 
 

Page 3



Development Management Committee 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr B.A. Thomas; SECONDED by Cllr J.H. Marsh and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Report of the Meeting of the Development Management 
Committee held on 20th June, 2018 be received. 
 

76. REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held 
on 7th June, 2018 be received. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.50 pm. 
 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 4



  

                                                                                     
 

ANNEX 1 
 

COUNCIL MEETING – 4TH OCTOBER 2018 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO.  5 
 

ESTABLISHING THE RUSHMOOR DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP (RDP)  
 
 
A report from the meeting of the Cabinet held on 18th September, 2018 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 In May 2018 Cabinet approved the establishment of the Regenerating 

Rushmoor programme to drive the regeneration of both Aldershot and 
Farnborough. That report explained that the Council was also in the 
process of selecting an Investment Partner (IP) to work alongside the 
Council to bring forward projects within the programme.  
 

1.2 In July 2018 Cabinet considered report CEX1802 and resolved that Hill 
Investment Partnership Limited (Hill) should be approved as the Council’s 
preferred investment partner to support the delivery of the Regenerating 
Rushmoor Programme and that due diligence should proceed alongside 
the establishment of a Shadow Partnership Board and Shadow Investment 
Team.  
 

1.3 That work is now reaching its conclusion, the draft documentation has 
been prepared and officers and advisers are content that the Council is in 
a position to formally establish the partnership. The remainder of this 
report sets out a reminder of the process to date, what will be required to 
establish the partnership, how it will work and how the Counci
[...]
was identified as the Council’s preferred partner. 
 

3. ESTABLISHING THE PARTNERSHIP 
 

3.1 Since July, work has been undertaken to develop the necessary legal 
agreement and other documentation which will enable and support the 
operation of the LLP. This work is being undertaken by a range of council 
officers and the Council’s legal advisors, Freeths. The documentation 
includes: 

 

 LLP Members Agreement 

 Power of Attorney 

 Loan Note deed(s) 

 LLP security agreement (Debenture) 

 Loan Note Exchange Agreement 
 

3.2 Details of the purpose of each of these documents is set out in Appendix 1. 
The draft members agreement is attached separately as Exempt Appendix 
2. It is  recommended that subject to the Council’s decision to enter into the 
partnership  the Legal Services Manager/Corporate Legal Manager be 
authorised to enter  into the formal arrangements in 3.1 on behalf of the 
Council to enable and support the operation of the partnership.  
 

3.3  The Rushmoor Development Partnership (LLP) will then be established.  
The LLP will be 50:50 controlled by the Council and Hill, with a nominal 
£100 investment. It is proposed that the Chief Executive be authorised to 
act as Shareholder on behalf of the Council. The LLP will not be a public 
sector body for public procurement or accounting purposes. 
 

4. OVERVIEW OF HOW THE RUSHMOOR DEVELOPMENT 
PARTNERSHIP (RDP) WILL OPERATE 

 
4.1 The RDP will be overseen by a Board comprising of representation from 

both the Council and Hill. Each organisation has a single vote. Decision 
making is by consensus, this means that if there is not agreement between 
the parties, then no decision is made. All major decisions are to be made 

Page 6



  

by the Board which will initially consist of 3 Council representatives and 2 
Hill representatives. 
 

4.2 It is recommended that the Council’s nominations to the Rushmoor 
Development Partnership (RDP) Board are as follows;  

 

 Leader of the Council 

 Major Projects & Property Portfolio Holder 

 Executive Director 
 

4.3 The RDP will be managed on a day to day basis by an Investment Team  
which will deal with more day-to-day matters related to projects and have 3 
representatives from the Council. It is recommended that the Council’s 
nominations to the Rushmoor Development Partnership (RDP) Investment 
Team are as follows;  

 

 Executive Head of Property & Regeneration 

 Regeneration Delivery Manager  

 Project Accountant, Financial Services 
 
4.4 A breakdown of the proposed different tasks and responsibilites of the 

Council, RDP Board and Investment team are attached at Appendix 3. 
 
4.5  An initial business plan will be developed which will set out the individual 

schemes (projects) to be taken forward. This will need to be approved by 
the Council, Hill and the RDP Board. The business plan will consist of one 
or more schemes each of which will need to be appraised and agreed. 
This will include a valuation of any council land going into the scheme. 
Either party can veto whether a scheme proceeds or not, once it has been 
appraised. Assuming both parties are in agreement, at the appropriate 
time the Council will transfer land to the RDP to enable schemes to be 
taken forward on the basis that the value of that land will be repaid by 
recovery of sums due under a “loan note” on completion of the scheme. In 
addition, the Council can choose to invest further into a scheme, but is not 
obliged to do so and this may be agreed on a project by project basis, the 
investment being described as either a loan (repayable with an agreed 
fixed rate of interest) or an equity contribution. 

 
4.6 Schemes would then be developed and the Council and Hill invest funding 

knowledge, skills and development expertise which are valued and 
included in the costs of the development. Once a scheme is completed the 
Council and Hill will share the resulting profits in proportion to the value 
each has invested (but generall
[...]
il is recommended to: 
 

(i) proceed with the creation of the Rushmoor Development Partnership 
LLP and to authorise the Legal Services Manager/Corporate Legal 
Manager to enter into the following documents to enable and support 
the operation of the partnership  

 

  LLP Members Agreement 

  Power of Attorney 

  Loan Note deed(s) 

  LLP security agreement (Debenture) 

  Loan Note Exchange Agreement 
 

(ii) confirm that the Council’s nominations to the Rushmoor Development 
Partnership (RDP) Board and Investment Team are as follows: 

 
Partnership Board 

  Leader of the Council 

  Major Projects & Property Portfolio Holder 

  Executive Director  
 

Investment Team  

  Executive Head of Property & Regeneration 

  Regeneration Delivery Manager 

  Project Accountant, Financial Services 
 

(iii) Appoint the Chief Executive to act as the Council’s authorised 
representative as Shareholder  

 

Page 9



  

 
 
 
(iv) Approve the governance and reporting arrangements as set out in 

paragraphs 5.1 and 5.2 of  the report.  
 
 
 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MARTIN TENNANT 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR MAJOR PROJECTS AND PROPERTY  

 
 
 

 
 
 
Background documents: 
Cabinet report – Appointment of an investment partner to support the 
Regenerating Rushmoor Programme 24 July 2018 
Cabinet report – Regenerating Rushmoor Programme 29 May 2018 
Cabinet report – Regeneration Programme 9 January 2018 
 
 

Page 10



  

APPENDIX 1 

 

 
 
 

Rushmoor Development Partnership 
LLP (“RDP”) Summary of Key 
Documents 

 

Members Agreement 
 
This is the principal agreement setting out the relationship between the parties 
and how RDP will operate (LLPs do not have a set of formal “articles” as a 
company does). 
 
Key provisions, objectives and powers – primarily to deliver growth and 
regeneration in the Surrey and Hampshire areas including Aldershot and 
Farnborough as sub-regional centres, to maximise financial return, to achieve 
“targeted area development” and procure a retur
[...]
rprise M3 Local Enterprise Partnership, Hampshire County Council 
and Gulfstream itself, for training, development and relocation services, with 
the details to be agreed as part of the budget setting process, be approved; 
and

(iii) the provision of a revised estimate to the budget for 2018/19, allowing the 
release of £10,000 of the £100,000 set out in (ii) above with immediate 
effect, be approved.

38. ESTABLISHMENT OF REGENERATION INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. CEX1806, which sought the Cabinet’s
recommendation to the Council that an Investment Partnership should be
established in the form of a Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) to be known as the
Rushmoor Development Partnership. The Report also set out a number of other
issues in relation to the setting up of the Partnership.

At its meeting on 24th July, 2018, the Cabinet had approved that Hill Investment
Partnership Limited should be the Council’s preferred investment partner to support
the delivery of the Regenerating Rushmoor Programme and that a period of due
diligence should commence. Members were informed that this period had now
expired and that the Council was now keen to proceed with the establishment of the
Partnership.

The Cabinet RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that approval be given to:

Page 86



 

(i) the Council proceeding with the creation of the Rushmoor Development
Partnership LLP and the authorisation of the Legal Services Manager /
Corporate Legal Manager to enter into the following documents to enable and
support the operation of the partnership:

- LLP Members Agreement
- Power of Attorney
- Loan Note deed(s)
- LLP security agreement (debenture)
- Loan Note Exchange Agreement;

(ii) the confirmation of the Council’s nominations to the Rushmoor Development
Partnership Board and Investment Team, as follows:

Partnership Board

Leader of the Council
Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder
Executive Director

Investment Team

Executive Head of Property and Regeneration
Regeneration Delivery Manager
Project Accountant, Financial Services;

(iii) the authorisation of the Chief Executive to act as the Council’s representative
as Shareholder; and

(iv) the governance and reporting arrangements, as set out in paragraphs 5.1 and
5.2 of Report No. CEX1806.

39. DEPLOYMENT OF RIGHT TO BUY RECEIPTS - NORTH TOWN PHASES 5 & 6 –
(Cllr Barbara Hurst, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. PLN1820, which sought approval to utilise Right 
to Buy receipts to a total of £366,722.80 in support of the North Town regeneration 
scheme. Members were reminded that the regeneration of North Town was a 
strategic housing priority for the Council. The funding would enable the Council to 
meet identified specific housing needs over and above the agreed affordable 
housing allocation at North Town. It was confirmed that the proposed deployment 
had received the support of the three Ward Councillors.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the deployment of Right to Buy Capital of  
£366,722.80 to Vivid for the delivery of affordable homes in the final two phases (5 
and 6) at North Town, as set out in Report No. PLN1820, be approved.

Page 87



40. LEISURE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT - EXTENSION –
(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. COMM1810, which set out a proposal to extend
the current leisure management contract in respect of the Farnborough Leisure
Centre and Aldershot Pools

The Cabinet was reminded that the contract for the management of the Aldershot
Indoor Pools, Lido and the Farnborough Leisure Centre was due for renewal on 1st
February 2019. It was explained that the redevelopment of the Civic Quarter in
Farnborough had provided the opportunity to consider a range of options in relation
to leisure and this had delayed the commencement of the procurement process for a
new contract. It was felt
[...]
rrounding property. 

 3 The permission hereby granted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the following approved drawings - GN 
TG A OP 2841 A & 2842 A 

Reason - To ensure the development is implemented in 
accordance with the permission granted 

Page 93



- 1 - 

LICENSING, AUDIT AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Monday, 30th July, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 

Voting Members 
Cllr J.E. Woolley (Chairman) 

Cllr Jacqui Vosper (Vice-Chairman) 

Cllr M.S. Choudhary 
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury 

Cllr Liz Corps 
Cllr A.H. Crawford 
Cllr A.J. Halstead 

Cllr B. Jones 
Cllr M.D. Smith 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Sue Carter and Cllr 
Marina Munro. 

9. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 24th May, 2018 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman.  

10. CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED VARIATION TO THE SCHEME OF HACKNEY
CARRIAGE FARES

The Committee considered the Head of Environmental Health and Housing’s Report 
No. EHH1820, which outlined proposals to vary the current scheme of hackney 
carriage fares.  The proposals had received provisional approval from the Cabinet 
and had been published for consultation with the last date for representations and 
comments being 31st July 2018.  Given the role and responsibilities of the 
Committee, its views were being sought on any proposed change to the scheme of 
fares.  It was noted that, should there be no representations or objections to the 
proposals, the proposed scheme would be introduced from 1st September, 2018. 
However, if there were significant objections to the proposals, these would have to 
be taken back to the Cabinet for consideration.   

The Report set out the proposed variations, including a direct uplift to the pull-off 
charges and the consolidation of the night time and Bank Holiday rates, which had 
been submitted by the taxi trade.  The trade was also proposing to present charges 
at time, time and a half, and double time across meter 
[...]
pm. 

CLLR J.E. WOOLLEY (CHAIRMAN) 

------------

Page 99



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 15th August, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm. 

Voting Members 

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman) 
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman) 

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 
Cllr D.M.T. Bell 

Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr Sue Dibble 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Mara Makunura 

Cllr A.R. Newell 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr P.I.C. Crerar and Cllr 
Jennifer Evans. 

Cllr Veronica Graham-Green and Cllr P.F. Rust attended the meeting as Standing Deputies. 

Non-Voting Member 

Cllr Barbara Hurst (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest. 

18. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 18th July, 2018 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman. 

19. PLANNING APPLICATIONS

(i) permission be given to the following application, as set out in 
Appendix “A” attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions 
and prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein: 

* 18/00416/REVPP and
18/00417LBCPP

(Nos. 26-28 Grosvenor Road, Aldershot); 

Page 100



(ii) planning permission/consent be refused in respect of the following 
applications as set out in Appendix “B” attached hereto for the reasons 
mentioned therein: 

* 18/00251/FULPP (Willow House, No. 23 Grosvenor Road, 
Aldershot); 

* 18/00397/FULPP (Village Hotel, Pinehurst Road, 
Farnborough); 

(iii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where necessary 
in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of the 
Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1821, be noted; 

(iv) the following application be determined by the Head of Planning, in 
consultation with the Chairman: 

* 18/00554/FULPP (No. 34 Church Lane, Aldershot); 

(v) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 
pending consi
[...]
eting closed at 8.40 pm. 

 CLLR SOPHIA CHOUDHARY (VICE-CHAIRMAN) 

------------

Page 134


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	5 RECOMMENDATION OF THE CABINET
	Agenda Item 5 - Establishing the Rushmoor Development Partnership
	Agenda Item 5 - Appendix 3
	Establishing the Rushmoor Development Partnership - EXEMPT Appendix 2

	7 REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES
	Cabinet Minutes - 24th July, 2018
	Cabinet Minutes - 21st August, 2018
	Cabinet Minutes - 18th September, 2018
	Development Management Committee Minutes - 18 July 2018
	Development Management Committee Minutes - 18 July 2018 Appendix A
	Licensing, Audit and General Purposes Committee - Minutes - 30th July 2018
	Development Management Committee Minutes - 15 August 2018
	Development Management Committee Minutes - 15 August 2018 Appendix A and B

	8 REPORTS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD
	Policy and Project Advisory Board Minutes - 12th July 2018
	Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes - 19th July 2018
	Policy and Project Advisory Board Minutes - 30th August 2018
	Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes  - 13th September 2018
	Policy and Project Advisory Board Minutes - 19th September 2018






Minutes of the meeting


-17- 

BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR 
 
MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL held at the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Farnborough on Thursday, 4th October, 2018 at 7.00 pm. 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor (Cllr S.J. Masterson (Chairman)) 
The Deputy Mayor (Cllr Sue Carter (Vice-Chairman)) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford Cllr D.M.T. Bell 
Cllr T.D. Bridgeman Cllr J.B. Canty 
Cllr M.S. Choudhary Cllr Sophia Choudhary 
Cllr Liz Corps Cllr A.H. Crawford 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar Cllr K. Dibble 
Cllr Sue Dibble Cllr R.L.G. Dibbs 
Cllr Jennifer Evans Cllr Veronica Graham-Green 
Cllr C.P. Grattan Cllr Barbara Hurst 
Cllr B. Jones Cllr G.B. Lyon 
Cllr Mara Makunura Cllr J.H. Marsh 
Cllr Nadia Martin Cllr K.H. Muschamp 
Cllr A.R. Newell Cllr M.J. Roberts 
Cllr P.F. Rust Cllr M.L. Sheehan 
Cllr M.D. Smith Cllr P.G. Taylor 
Cllr M.J. Tennant Cllr B.A. Thomas 
Cllr J.E. Woolley  

 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr A.K. Chowdhury, Cllr 
D.E. Clifford, Cllr R.M. Cooper, Cllr A.J. Halstead, Cllr Marina Munro and Cllr 
Jacqui Vosper. 
 
Before the meeting was opened, Cllr G.B. Lyon led the meeting in prayers. 
 

25. MINUTES 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr K.H. Muschamp; SECONDED by Cllr M.J. Tennant and  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Ordinary meeting of the Council held on 26th 
July, 2018 (having been circulated previously) be taken as read, approved and 
signed as a correct record, subject to amendments to the attendance list. 
 

26. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
(1) The Mayor welcomed several members of staff who attended the meeting to 

receive their long service awards.  There were sixteen officers in total receiving 
awards marking 20, 25, 30, 35 and 40 years of service, with eight of those 
officers attending the meeting.  The Mayor thanked the staff for their dedication, 
hard work and commitment to the Council and Borough as a whole.  The Mayor 
then presented the officers with their long service awards. 
 



(2) The Mayor reported that he had unveiled the new road name of “Sir Hugh 
Trenchard Way” on 16th August for the southern access road. 

 
(3) The Mayor advised Members that Merchant Navy Day had been marked at the 

Council Offices on 3rd September with a short service and the hoisting of the 
red ensign.  The event had been attended by representatives from the 
Merchant Navy, Royal Navy and Royal British Legion and Members. 

 
(4) The Mayor informed Members that he had attended the annual Rushmoor in 

Bloom awards on 10th September at Princes Hall, which was now in its 32nd 
year.  Over 200 gardening enthusiasts had attended the presentation event 
where there were thirteen categories of awards presented and four special 
awards.  The Mayor congratulated all of the winners.  The Mayor thanked the 
Deputy Mayor for attending the presentation of the awards for the Rushmoor in 
Bloom schools competition on 13th September at Squires Garden Centre.   

 
(5) The Mayor advised that the annual charity golf tournament had been held on 

14th September at Southwood Golf Course, supported by eleven teams.  The 
Mayor estimated that over £1,500 had been raised for his charities at the event. 

 
(6) The Mayor informed Members that invitations would be sent out shortly for a 

“Hampshire at War” event which was being held on the evening of 6th 
November at the Council Offices.  The event would include a presentation on 
the impact of the aftermath of the First World War in Rushmoor. 

 
(7) The Mayor advised Members that Rushmoor would be joining the nation in a 

tribute to 100 years of remembrance on 11th November.  Members would be 
invited to a beacon lighting event in front of the Wellington Statue in Aldershot 
which would include a short service of poetry and remembrance of the fallen 
from the Borough during the First World War. 

 
27. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS 

 
The Mayor reported that one urgent question had been submitted under Standing 
Order 8(3). 
 
A question had been submitted by Cllr T.D. Bridgeman related to the closure of 
Southwood Golf Course following the liquidation of the operator Mack Trading.  An 
update was requested on the rental income situation, whether there were any 
outstanding financial claims against the operator and what the situation was for 
current users of the community facilities and the future use of the building. 
 
In response, the Operational Services Portfolio Holder (Cllr M.L. Sheehan) stated 
that, following the liquidation of Mack Trading, the Council was trying to make 
contact with the liquidators to ensure the Council’s asset was secured.  Once contact 
had been made with the liquidators and further information was available, an update 
would be circulated to Members. 
 
 
 



28. NOTICE OF MOTION - GROWTH BOROUGH 
 
The Council was asked to consider a Motion which had been submitted by Cllr A.H. 
Crawford in accordance with the provisions of Standing Order 9 (1), which stated 
that  
 
“Farnborough, as a “Growth Town”, is currently among the best 100 performing 
localities in the UK whose continued success is fundamental to the economic growth 
of the whole Enterprise M3 Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) area.  However as a 
“Step-Up Town”, Aldershot faced significant challenges, including the urgent 
requirement for regeneration of the town centre.  This Council therefore requests that 
the Enterprise M3 LEP recognises the need to address the gap in performance 
between the two towns by designating Rushmoor as a “Growth Borough” so that the 
whole locality can benefit from the investment required to achieve the best 
performance.” 
 
Speaking on his Motion, Cllr Crawford advised that the Enterprise M3 LEP had just 
published its Strategic Economic Plan 2018-2030 which stated that the Growth and 
Step-Up Town status would be maintained.  However, the LEP would extend their 
focus to sustainable growth corridors.  As the Enterprise M3 LEP would include both 
Farnborough and Aldershot together as part of the sustainable growth corridor Cllr 
Crawford stated that he was withdrawing the Motion. 
 

29. RECOMMENDATION OF THE CABINET 
 
Establishing the Rushmoor Development Partnership 
 
Cllr M.J. Tennant introduced the Report of the Cabinet meeting held on 18th 
September, 2018 on the arrangements for establishing the Rushmoor Development 
Partnership. 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr M.J. Tennant and SECONDED by Cllr K.H. Muschamp – That 
approval be given to the recommendations to finalise the arrangements for the 
establishment of the Rushmoor Development Partnership, as set out in the Cabinet 
Report and as follows: 
 
(i) Proceed with the creation of the Rushmoor Development Partnership Limited 

Liability Partnership and to authorise the Legal Services Manager/Corporate 
Legal Manager to enter into the following documents to enable and support the 
operation of the partnership: 

 
 LLP Members Agreement 
 Power of Attorney 
 Loan Note deed(s) 
 LLP security agreement (Debenture) 
 Loan Note Exchange Agreement 

 
(ii) Confirm that the Council’s nominations to the Rushmoor Development 

Partnership Board and Investment Team are as follows: 
 



Partnership Board 
 Leader of the Council 
 Major Projects & Property Portfolio Holder 
 Executive Director 
 
Investment Team 
 Executive Head of Regeneration and Property 
 Regeneration Delivery Manager 
 Project Accountant, Financial Services 

 
(iii) Appoint the Chief Executive to act as the Council’s authorised representative as 

Shareholder. 
 

(iv) Approve the governance and reporting arrangements as set out in paragraphs 
5.1 and 5.2 of the report. 

 
Following debate the Recommendations were put to the meeting.  There voted FOR: 
25; AGAINST: 1 and the Recommendation was DECLARED CARRIED. 
 

30. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET 
 
The Mayor reported that two questions had been submitted for response by the 
Cabinet. 
 
(1) Cllr M.J. Roberts asked a question of the Operational Services Portfolio Holder 

about the Paris Agreement and protecting residents from the effects of traffic 
pollution. 
 
In response, Cllr M.L. Sheehan advised that the Council complied with 
requirements in UK law relating to emissions.  An annual report was published 
annually setting out the Council’s measures of air quality and objectives were 
being met.  However, the Council would continue to work with Hampshire 
County Council and Highways England on improving air quality and emissions. 
 

(2) Cllr M.J. Tennant asked a question of the Operational Services Portfolio Holder 
about the closure of Southwood Golf Course. 
 
In response, Cllr M.L. Sheehan advised that an email had been circulated to all 
Council Members from the Chief Executive stating that, following the liquidation 
of the operator Mack Trading, the Council had tried to contact the liquidators to 
secure the Council’s asset.  The Legal Services Manager had been asked to 
obtain specialist legal advice on the options and Members would be notified 
once further information was available. 
 

31. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES 
 
(1) Cabinet 

 
It was MOVED by Cllr K.H. Muschamp; SECONDED by Cllr Barbara Hurst and  
 



RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the Meetings of the Cabinet held on 24th July, 
21st August and 18th September, 2018 be received. 

 
(2) Development Management Committee 

 
It was MOVED by Cllr B.A. Thomas; SECONDED by Cllr J.H. Marsh and  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the Meetings of the Development Management 
Committee held on 18th July, 2018 and 15th August, 2018 be received. 
 
(3) Licensing, Audit and General Purposes Committee 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr J.E. Woolley; SECONDED by Cllr M.D. Smith and  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the Meetings of the Licensing, Audit and General 
Purposes Committee held on 30th July, 2018 be received. 
 

32. REPORTS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND POLICY AND 
PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the undermentioned meetings of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and Policy and Project Advisory Board be received: 
 
Meeting Date 
Policy and Project Advisory Board 12th July, 2018 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 19th July, 2018 
Policy and Project Advisory Board 30th August, 2018 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 13th September, 2018 
Policy and Project Advisory Board 19th September, 2018 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.50 pm. 
 
 
 

------------


